Carl Sandburg College Resolution



Whereas... the Carl Sandburg College Mission Statement reads as follows: "to provide accessible, quality education in a caring environment by keeping the learner's needs at the center of decision making and by working in partnership with communities of the College district."; and

Whereas... the Board of Trustees believes that "co-curricular and extra-curricular activities are an integral part of the education experience"; and

Whereas... the Board of Trustees wishes to acknowledge recent noteworthy accomplishments of the College's Athletic Program, that among these are:

- the CSC Women's Basketball Team has won five (5) consecutive Arrowhead Athletic Conference Championships, including four (4) consecutive undefeated conference seasons,
- the CSC Women's Basketball Team has competed at four (4) consecutive NJCAA National Tournaments (2005, 2006, 2007, & 2008) having won the Region IV (District K) Tournament each year,
- the CSC Baseball Team was the 2008 Arrowhead Athletic Conference and Region IV Sectional Champion,
- the CSC Women's Cross Country Team recently placed 28th in the NJCAA Division I National Championship held in Spartanburg, South Carolina, against a field of (33) teams,
- the CSC Men's Golf Team has qualified to compete in the 2009 NJCAA Division II Men's Golf Championship to be held May 19, 2009 in Scottsboro, Alabama,
- the CSC Women's & Men's Soccer Teams recently competed their inaugural seasons, offering opportunities to participate to (16) men and (13) women,
- three (3) CSC Women's Softball team members were named to the Arrowhead All Conference Team,
- two (2) CSC Women's Volleyball Team members were named to the 2008 NJCAA Region IV Division II All-Region Team; and

Whereas... the Philosophy of the CSC Athletic Program is committed to the development of each individual to his/her fullest potential by promoting team work, self-discipline, goal setting, and learning how to deal with adversity while nurturing positive attitudes and enhancing self-esteem without sacrificing humility; and

Whereas... the CSC Athletic Program is historically rooted in a foundation of support and guidance provided by our Faculty which reinforces our participants as **STUDENT** (first) Athletes; and

Whereas... the National Junior College Athletic Association (NJCAA) recently selected Carl Sandburg College as the NJCAA College of the month (November 2008) resulting in CSC being featured on the cover of its official monthly publication (The Review) as well as being the feature story of the month; and

Whereas... it is only fitting and proper that the endeavors and accomplishments of the Carl Sandburg College Athletic Program, its leadership, its coaches, its staff and especially its students be recognized as they have made numerous and significant contributions to the pride and esteem of Carl Sandburg College.

Row, therefore, be it resolved by the Board of Trustees of Carl Sandburg College that the Carl Sandburg College Athletic Program be commended and honored for its accomplishments; and

... **The it further resolved**, that the Carl Sandburg College Athletic Program be extended the full, complete and sincere appreciation of Carl Sandburg College, its Board of Trustees, Faculty, Administration, Staff, and especially the Students, for their contribution to the success and prominence of Carl Sandburg College.

Adopted by the Board of Trustees this 18th Day of November 2008

Jo a Song

Rev. Jon A. Sibley, Vice Chairperson Board of Trustees

at tuton

Mr. John T. Huston, Chairperson Board of Trustees